that any person is a sexual psychopath as defined in section 51.015 shall not in any case constitute a defense to a charge of erime, nor relieve such person from liability to be tried upon a eriminal charge, unless such person is in a condition of insanity, idiocy, imbecility or lunacy within the meaning of the statute relating to crime and criminal procedure.

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 329, A.]

[Published August 1, 1947.

## CHAPTER 460.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 85.01 (4) (a) of the statutes, relating to registration fees of automobiles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.01 (4) (a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

85.01 (4) (a) There shall be paid annually to the motor vehicle department for the registration of each automobile a fee of \$16; provided that any automobile registered prior to the effective date of the recreation of this subsection (1947) for a fee less than \$16 and any automobile 5 years or more old registered prior to said time for an amount less than \$16; shall continue to be registered for such lesser fee or amount so long as it continues to be registered.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect 30 days after passage and publication.

Approved July 30, 1947.